

PACHULSKI STANG ZIEHL & JONES LLP  
Jeffrey N. Pomerantz (CA Bar No. 143717)  
John A. Morris (NY Bar No. 2405397)  
Gregory V. Demo (NY Bar No. 5371992)  
Hayley R. Winograd (NY Bar No. 5612569)  
10100 Santa Monica Blvd., 13th Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90067  
Telephone: (310) 277-6910  
Facsimile: (310) 201-0760  
Email: jpomerantz@pszjlaw.com  
jmorris@pszjlaw.com  
gdemo@pszjlaw.com  
hwinograd@pszjlaw.com

-and-

HAYWARD PLLC  
Melissa S. Hayward (Texas Bar No. 24044908)  
Zachery Z. Annable (Texas Bar No. 24053075)  
10501 N. Central Expy., Ste. 106  
Dallas, Texas 75231  
Telephone: (972) 755-7100  
Facsimile: (972) 755-7110  
Email: MHayward@HaywardFirm.com  
ZAnnable@HaywardFirm.com

*Counsel for Highland Capital Management, L.P.*

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
DALLAS DIVISION**

HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.P.,

Plaintiff,

vs.

HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT FUND  
ADVISORS, L.P., et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 3:21-cv-00881-X

(Consolidated with 3:21-cv-00880-X,  
3:21-cv-01010-X, 3:21-cv-01378-X,  
3:21-cv-01379-X)

**HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.P.’S RESPONSE TO COURT’S ORDER  
[D.I. 210]**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
II. RELEVANT BACKGROUND .....	2
III. ARGUMENT .....	3
A. Summary of Argument .....	3
B. This Court Has Jurisdiction Over the Bankruptcy Case, the Note Actions, and the Motion .....	4
(i) <i>This Court’s Jurisdiction Under 28 U.S.C. §§ 157, 158, and 1334</i> .....	4
(ii) <i>This Court’s Jurisdiction Over the Note Actions and the Motion</i> .....	6
(iii) <i>The Appeal of the Note Actions Did Not Divest This Court of                 Jurisdiction to Adjudicate the Motion</i> .....	6
C. This Court Has Authority Under the All Writs Act to Grant the Motion .....	7
(i) <i>The All Writs Act Provides the Court with Broad Authority to                 Issue Orders in Aid of Its Jurisdiction</i> .....	7
(ii) <i>The All Writs Act Authorizes This Court to Sanction the Dondero                 Entities</i> .....	8
(iii) <i>The All Writs Act Authorizes Sanctioning the Non-Party                 Dondero Entities</i> .....	10
D. The Requested Relief Is Appropriately Limited .....	13
IV. CONCLUSION .....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page**

**CASES**

*Baum v. Blue Moon Ventures, LLC*,  
513 F.3d 181 (5th Cir. 2008) ..... 8, 9, 11, 14

*Burch v. Freedom Mortg. Corp. (In re Burch)*,  
835 F. App’x 741 (5th Cir. 2021) ..... 4

*Caroll v. Abide (In re Carroll)*,  
850 F.3d 811 (5th Cir. 2017) ..... 5, 12

*Caroll v. Abide*,  
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 100930 (M.D. La. Aug. 2, 2016) ..... 11

*Double Eagle Energy Servs., L.L.C. v. Markwest Utica Emg., L.L.C.*,  
936 F.3d 260 (5th Cir. 2019) ..... 12

*In re Baldwin-United Corp. (Single Premium Deferred Annuities Ins. Litig.)*,  
770 F.2d 328 (2d Cir. 1985)..... 11

*In re Carroll*,  
2016 Bankr. LEXIS 937 (Bankr. M.D. La. Mar. 16, 2016)..... 11

*Klay v. United Healthgroup, Inc.*,  
376 F.3d 1092 (11th Cir. 2004) ..... 1, 7, 14

*Newby v. Enron Corp.*,  
302 F.3d 295 (5th Cir. 2002) ..... 7, 14

*Nix v. Major League Baseball*,  
2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 104770 (S.D. Tex. Jun. 13, 2022)..... 13

*Rohe v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.*,  
988 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2021) ..... 6

*Schum v. Fortress Value Recovery Fund I LLC*,  
2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 226679 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 2, 2019) ..... 8, 9

*Schum v. Fortress Value Recovery Fund I, L.L.C. (In re Renaissance Radio, Inc.)*,  
805 F. App’x 319 (5th Cir. 2020) ..... 9

*Stern v. Marshall*,  
564 U.S. 462 (2011)..... 4, 5

*Thomas v. Cap. Security Serv., Inc.*,  
812 F.2d 984 (5th Cir. 1987) ..... 7

*United States v. Haddad*,  
2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20309 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 4, 2022)..... 11

*United States v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters*,  
728 F. Supp. 1032 (S.D.N.Y. 1990), *aff’d* 907 F.2d 277 (2d Cir. 1990)..... 12, 13

*United States v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters*,  
907 F.2d 277 (2d Cir. 1990)..... 12

*United States v. New York Tel. Co.*,  
434 U.S. 159 (1977)..... 12

*Wiltz v. Beijing New Bldg. Materials Pub. Ltd Co. No. 10-361 (In re Chinese-  
Manufactured Drywall Pods. Liab. Litig.)*, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 62222 (M.D.  
La. Jun. 9, 2011) ..... 11

*Wood v. Wood (In re Wood)*,  
825 F.2d 90 (5th Cir. 1987) ..... 4

**STATUTES**

11 U.S.C. § 362..... 6

28 U.S.C. § 1334..... passim

28 U.S.C. § 157..... 4, 5, 10

28 U.S.C. § 158..... passim

28 U.S.C. § 1651..... 7

**RULES**

FED. R. CIV. P. 65(d)(2)(B)..... 11
